

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**  
**No. 16-3147**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

STEVEN WAYNE FISH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KRIS KOBACH, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of State for  
the State of Kansas

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS, NO. 16-cv-2105-JAR-JPO  
THE HONORABLE JULIE ROBINSON

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE**

---

KRIS W. KOBACH, Secretary of State, #17280  
GARRETT R. ROE, #26867  
Kansas Secretary of State's Office  
120 S.W. 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Topeka, Kansas 66612  
Tel. (785) 296-4575  
Fax. (785) 368-8032  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	9
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    The National Voter Registration Act .....	3
II.   The Kansas SAFE Act.....	6
III. <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona</i> .....	8
IV. <i>Kobach v. Election Assistance Commission</i> .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    Legal Standard for a Preliminary Injunction.....	13
II.   Appellees Failed to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm .....	15
A.    Appellees Delayed for Thirty Months, Including Two Elections.....	15
B.    Appellees’ “Harm” is Self-Inflicted .....	17
C.    In Kansas, One is Not Qualified to Vote Until One is Registered.....	20
III.  Appellees Are Unlikely to Prevail on the Merits.....	22
A.    The District Court Erred by Failing to Recognize That “Minimum Amount of Information Necessary” Refers Only to Information Written by the Applicant on the Form Itself ....	23
B.    The District Court Erred by Failing to Follow <i>Young v.</i> <i>Fordice</i> .....	26
C.    The District Court Erred by Finding Preemption in Congressional Silence.....	27

D.	The District Court Erred by Defining “Necessary” Subjectively.....	31
E.	The District Court Erred in its Reading of the Word “Minimum” .....	34
F.	The District Court Erred by Discounting Evidence That Noncitizens Have Registered to Vote and Have Voted.....	37
G.	The District Court Erred by Interpreting the NVRA in a Manner that Creates Constitutional Doubt .....	39
1.	The NVRA Would Override the States’ Authority to Enforce Qualifications .....	40
2.	Separate State and Federal Voter Qualifications Would Exist .....	43
H.	The District Court Erred by Disregarding Contrary Legislative Intent .....	46
I.	The District Court’s Reading Yields an Absurd Result.....	50
IV.	The Balance of the Harms Weighs Decidedly in Favor of Appellants .....	54
A.	The State Suffers Extreme Injury .....	54
1.	The Integrity of the Voter Rolls is Compromised .....	54
2.	The Administrative Burden of Implementing a Bifurcated Election .....	56
B.	Appellees will not be Harmed.....	57
1.	A Preliminary Injunction is Not Necessary for the Individual Appellees to Register to Vote .....	57
2.	A Preliminary Injunction Was Not Necessary for Other Applicants to Register to Vote .....	58
C.	The Preliminary Injunction Harms the Public Interest by Creating Unprecedented Voter Confusion.....	59
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....64

ADDENDUM TO BRIEF OF THE KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE KRIS  
KOBACH .....66

ATTACHMENT 1 .....79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	55
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Attorney General of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009) ....	14
<i>Beame v. Friends of Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977) .....	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	31
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 381 (2005) .....	40
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	20, 55
<i>Dunn v. Board of Comm’rs of Morton County</i> , 165 Kan. 314 (1948).....	21, 44
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	40
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Assn.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	31
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	57
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	28
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	51
<i>GTE Corp. v. Williams</i> , 731 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>Heideman v. South Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 14, 20, 57
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	29
<i>Kobach v. Election Assistance Commission</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 9, 10

<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , No. 16-236(RJL) (D.D.C. June 29, 2016) .....	14, 15, 20
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....	13
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce</i> , 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	59
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012).....	37
<i>RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal</i> , 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	15, 18
<i>Salt Lake Tribune Publ’g. Co., LLC v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	29
<i>Schrier v. University of Colorado</i> , 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>State v. Butts</i> , 31 Kan. 537 (1884) .....	21
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	36-37
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) .....	28
<i>Swallow v. United States</i> , 325 F. 2d 97 (10th Cir. 1963) .....	34
<i>Town of Eufaula v. Gibson</i> , 22 Okla. 507 (1908).....	51-52
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	51
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000) .....	50
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	29
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	59

*Webster v. City of Bixby*, 509 F. App’x 787 (10th Cir. 2013) .....51

*Weight Watchers Int’l v. Luigino’s*, 423 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 16-17

*Will v. Michigan Dep’t. of State Police*, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....28

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 13

*Young v. Fordice*, 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....*passim*

***Constitutional Provisions and Statutes***

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2.....*passim*

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....44, 46

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 2.....45

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....40

U.S. Const. Amend. XVII..... 12, 22, 41, 45-46

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b) .....29, 52

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(4) .....55

52 U.S.C. § 20502(2) .....4

52 U.S.C. § 20503 .....44

52 U.S.C. § 20503(a) .....4

52 U.S.C. § 20504..... 4, 25-26, 32

52 U.S.C. § 20504(a)(1)..... 4-5

52 U.S.C. § 20504(c) ..... 25-26

52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(1).....	10, 26, 33
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(2).....	24
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(2)(A) .....	5, 24
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(2)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(2)(B)(ii) .....	10, 32-33, 39
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(2)(C) .....	5, 25
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(2)(D) .....	5
52 U.S.C. § 20504(e)(1).....	26
52 U.S.C. § 20505 .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 20505(a)(1).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 20506 .....	53
52 U.S.C. § 20508(a)(2).....	4, 10
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(1) .....	34-35
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(3) .....	49
52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(1) .....	16
52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(2) .....	16
52 U.S.C. § 30101(3) .....	4
Kan. Const. art. V, § 1.....	21
Kan. Const. art. V, § 4.....	21
K.S.A. § 25-2309 .....	21

K.S.A. § 25-2309(l).....*passim*

K.S.A. § 25-2309(m).....*passim*

K.S.A. § 25-2309(t).....7

K.S.A. § 25-2358 .....2

K.A.R. § 7-23-15.....17

National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 107 Stat. 77, as amended,  
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg, et seq., recodified at 52 U.S.C. § 20501 et seq.....3

***Legislative History***

H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993) .....47

S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....26, 47, 53

S. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993).....48

Page S2902, Congressional Record, (March 16, 1993).....48

139 Cong. Rec. S5739-49 (May 11, 1993).....54

139 Cong. Rec. S2389-2412 (March 4, 1993)..... 53-54

139 Cong. Rec. S3036 (March 17, 1993) .....54

***Other Sources***

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....33

The Federalist No. 52 (Madison) .....44

The Federalist No. 60 (A. Hamilton).....41
